

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WOK148

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1400x400mm - without sliding door - 800mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium (1400x400mm)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium. This product is designed for optimal storage solutions in commercial kitchens, providing robust and durable construction to suit your needs. The wall cabinet has a sleek stainless-steel finish, ensuring easy maintenance and hygiene.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure that the product is installed securely to avoid accidents.
- Regularly inspect the cabinet for any signs of damage or wear.
- Use suitable cleaning agents to avoid corrosion of the stainless steel surface.
- Do not overload the cabinet beyond its weight capacity.
- This product is intended for storage purposes only. Do not use as a support for heavy objects or as a step stool.
- Keep the area around the cabinet clean and dry to prevent slips and falls.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1400 mm (W) x 400 mm (D) x 800 mm (H)
- Material: Stainless steel
- Type: Wall-mounted without sliding doors
- Weight capacity: 200 kg

4. Setup and Installation

Installation of the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet should be performed by a qualified professional to ensure safety and compliance with local regulations.

1. Locate Installation Area: Choose a suitable wall with adequate weight support.
2. Check for Level: Ensure that the wall is not uneven for proper installation.
3. Mounting Brackets: Securely attach the mounting brackets to the wall using appropriate anchors for your wall type. Make sure to use a level to align brackets.
4. Position the Cabinet: Lift the cabinet onto the mounted brackets.
5. Secure the Cabinet: Use screws provided to secure the cabinet to the brackets.
6. Final Checks: Make sure the cabinet is firmly attached and allows for smooth access to the interior.

5. Operation

- The cabinet is designed for easy access to stored items.
- Organize the interior for optimum space efficiency.
- Ensure items stored do not exceed the weight limit to maintain cabinet integrity.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the exterior with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid harsh chemicals that may scratch or damage the surface.
- Wipe spills immediately to prevent staining.
- Regularly check for signs of rust or damage and treat accordingly.
- Inspect mounting brackets and screws periodically to ensure they remain secure.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Cabinet is unstable or wobbly.
 - Solution: Check the mounting on the wall; adjust or tighten screws if necessary.
- Issue: Difficulty accessing items.
 - Solution: Reorganize contents for better access.
- Issue: Signs of rust.
 - Solution: Clean with a stainless-steel cleaner and address any potential moisture issues.

8. Disposal

At the end of its lifespan, dispose of the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet in accordance with local waste management regulations. Recycling the stainless steel is encouraged to minimize environmental impact.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Edelstahl Wand-Schrank Premium - 1400x400mm ohne Schiebetür, 800mm hoch

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Der Edelstahl Wand-Schrank Premium ist eine hochwertige Aufbewahrungslösung für gewerbliche Küchen. Dank seines robusten Designs und der hochwertigen Materialien ist er sowohl langlebig als auch leicht zu reinigen. Dieses Produkt eignet sich ideal für die Lagerung von Utensilien, Geschirr und anderen Küchenartikeln.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie den Schrank nur gemäß den Anweisungen in diesem Handbuch.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank auf einem stabilen, ebenen Untergrund installiert wird, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie Überlastung der Regale. Halten Sie das Gewicht gleichmäßig verteilt.
- Nutzen Sie Handschuhe oder geeignete Schutzausrüstung beim Umgang mit schweren Gegenständen.
- Der Schrank darf nicht in feuchten oder nassen Bereichen ohne zusätzliche Schutzmaßnahmen installiert werden.
- Bei Anzeichen von Beschädigungen (z.B. Rissen, Rost) verwenden Sie den Schrank nicht weiter und kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1400mm (B) x 400mm (T) x 800mm (H)
- Material: Edelstahl, rostfrei
- Gewicht: 55 kg
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 300 kg
- Farbe: Silber
- Besonderheiten: offene Regale, flache Oberflächen

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
- Wählen Sie einen stabilen Standort für die Montage des Schranks.
- Nutzen Sie die mitgelieferten Montageschrauben und Dübel, um den Schrank an der Wand zu befestigen.
- Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass der Schrank gerade hängt.
- Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest an, um eine sichere Montage zu gewährleisten.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass ausreichend Platz für die Lagerung und Entnahme von Gegenständen vorhanden ist.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank richtig montiert ist, bevor Sie ihn verwenden.
- Lagern Sie nur für den Schrank geeignete Gegenstände, um Schäden oder Überlastungen zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Schranks und ziehen Sie gegebenenfalls Schrauben nach.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberflächen des Schranks regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Scharniere und Schrauben regelmäßig auf Festigkeit und ersetzen Sie lose Teile umgehend.
- Halten Sie den Schrank trocken, um die Bildung von Rost zu verhindern.

7. Fehlerbehebung

Falls der Schrank während des Betriebs Probleme aufweist, beachten Sie folgende Hinweise:

- Bei unsicheren Montagen überprüfen Sie die Befestigungen und ziehen Sie sie fester an.
- Sollten Geräusche oder Bewegungen auftreten, prüfen Sie erneut den gesamten Schrank auf feste Verbindungen und Stabilität.
- Bei Schwierigkeiten beim Öffnen der Türen oder Schubladen überprüfen Sie die Mechanismen auf Blockierungen oder Beschädigungen.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile sicher und ohne Umweltschäden entsorgt werden.
- Informieren Sie sich bei Ihrem lokalen Entsorgungsunternehmen über geeignete Entsorgungsmethoden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Wandkast Premium 1400x400mm zonder schuifdeur

1. Algemene Informatie

De RVS Wandkast Premium is speciaal ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens. Deze wandkast biedt een duurzame en hygiënische opbergoplossing voor uw kookgerei en ingrediënten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de wandkast alleen voor het opslaan van levensmiddelen en kookgerei in geschikte omstandigheden.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast goed is bevestigd aan de muur om te voorkomen dat deze omvalt.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen op of in de kast die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de kast tijdens gebruik en installatie.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400 mm (B) x 400 mm (D) x 800 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Montage: Wandmontage
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor professioneel gebruik
- Kleur: RVS
- Gewicht: 45 kg

4. Installatie en opstelling

1. Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking en zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn.
2. Kies een geschikte locatie op de muur voor de wandkast.
3. Gebruik een niveau om te bepalen of de kast recht hangt.
4. Boor gaten in de muur op de aangegeven plaats en bevestig de wandsteunen met geschikte bevestigingsmiddelen.
5. Bevestig de wandkast aan de steunen en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
6. Controleer of de kast goed is gemonteerd voordat u deze gaat gebruiken.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Plaats alleen goederen in de wandkast die geschikt zijn voor bewaring in een professionele keuken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet overbelast wordt om schade te voorkomen.
- Open de kastdeur met een lichte druk en sluit deze stevig aan om ervoor te zorgen dat deze goed sluit.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de wandkast regelmatig schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende materialen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de bevestigingen regelmatig en draai deze aan indien nodig.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast goed droog is na het schoonmaken om roestvorming te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De kast wiebelt of is instabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de kast correct is gemonteerd en of de bevestigingen stevig zijn.
- Probleem: De kastdeur sluit niet goed.
Oplossing: Controleer of er geen obstructies zijn en dat de scharnieren correct zijn afgesteld.

8. Afvoer

Wanneer de wandkast niet meer gebruikt kan worden, zorg dan voor een milieuvriendelijke afvoer. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheer voor juiste procedures.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1400x400mm sin Puerta Corredera 800mm Alto

1. Información General

El armario de pared de acero inoxidable premium está diseñado para ofrecer un almacenamiento eficiente y elegante en ambientes profesionales de cocina. Su construcción en acero inoxidable asegura durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión, lo que lo hace ideal para su uso en cocinas comerciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para almacenamiento en cocinas profesionales. Evite usarlo para fines no previstos.
- Instalación: Asegúrese de seguir las instrucciones de instalación correctamente para prevenir caídas o daños.
- Mantenimiento: Revise regularmente los tornillos y soportes de montaje. Ajuste los que estén sueltos.
- Limpieza: Utilice productos de limpieza no abrasivos para evitar daños en la superficie.
- Carga: No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima que se especifica en la sección de especificaciones técnicas.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Dimensiones: 1400x400mm
- Altura: 800mm
- Características: Diseño sin puerta corredera, permite un acceso rápido y fácil a los utensilios de cocina. Ideal para almacenamiento de platos, utensilios y otros elementos de cocina.

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica, tacos y tornillos (incluidos en el paquete).
2. Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar en la pared que sea accesible y capaz de soportar el peso del armario.
3. Medición: Use la cinta métrica para medir y marcar la altura deseada en la pared.
4. Instalación de soportes: Coloque los soportes de montaje en el lugar marcado. Utilice el taladro para hacer agujeros y asegúrelos con los tornillos.
5. Colocación del armario: Con ayuda de otra persona, levante el armario y ajústelo en los soportes fijados. Asegúrese de que esté nivelado.
6. Fijación final: Asegure el armario con tornillos adicionales en los puntos de soporte.

5. Operación

Para acceder a los contenidos del armario, simplemente abra la puerta frontal. Organice los artículos de manera que los más usados estén a la altura de los ojos para facilitar el acceso. Evite sobrecargar el armario para mantener su estabilidad.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Frecuencia: Limpie el armario regularmente, al menos una vez a la semana.
- Productos de limpieza: Use un paño suave y productos de limpieza no abrasivos. Para manchas difíciles, una mezcla de vinagre y agua puede ser efectiva.
- Revisiones periódicas: Inspeccione los tornillos y asegúrese de que estén firmes. Lubrique las bisagras si es necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El armario se siente inestable: Verifique que todos los tornillos estén bien apretados y que esté correctamente montado en la pared.
- Manchas difíciles: Si las manchas no se eliminan con la limpieza normal, pruebe con un limpiador específico para acero inoxidable.

8. Desecho

Al final de su vida útil, deséchese del armario siguiendo las normativas locales sobre reciclaje de metales. Asegúrese de que cualquier componente eléctrico sea eliminado de acuerdo con las regulaciones pertinentes.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia técnica, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit pour Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1400x400mm sans Porte Coulissante 800mm de Hauteur

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre armoire murale en acier inoxydable premium. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement durable et fonctionnelle pour votre cuisine commerciale ou votre espace de travail. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Ne pas placer l'armoire à proximité de sources de chaleur excessives ou de flammes.
- Vérifiez que l'installation est réalisée sur un mur solide et stable.
- Portez des équipements de protection appropriés lors de l'installation (gants, lunettes de protection).
- Ne pas tenter de modifier l'armoire d'aucune manière.
- En cas de dommages pendant le transport, ne pas utiliser le produit.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Dimensions : 1400 mm (L) x 400 mm (P) x 800 mm (H)
- Poids : 35 kg
- Capacité de charge : 300 kg
- Finition : Surface polie adaptée pour une utilisation dans les cuisines commerciales

4. Installation et Montage

1. Déballer l'armoire et vérifier toutes les pièces.
2. Localiser le mur où l'armoire sera installée, en s'assurant qu'il est propre et solide.
3. Utiliser un niveau à bulle pour marquer l'emplacement de l'armoire.
4. Fixer les supports muraux à l'aide de vis adaptées, en veillant à ce qu'ils soient alignés et sécurisés.
5. Soulever l'armoire et la placer sur les supports.
6. S'assurer que l'armoire est bien fixée, ajuster si nécessaire et fixer les vis de sécurité.

5. Fonctionnement

- Utilisez uniquement les étagères et compartiments de l'armoire pour ranger des objets de cuisine.
- Ne pas surcharger les étagères au-delà de la capacité de charge spécifiée.
- Assurez-vous que l'armoire est maintenue propre pour un accès facile et sécurisé aux articles.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'extérieur et l'intérieur de l'armoire régulièrement avec un chiffon humide et des produits non abrasifs.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs à base de chlorure qui peuvent endommager la surface en acier inoxydable.
- Inspectez régulièrement les fixations pour vérifier qu'elles sont sécurisées.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'armoire semble instable, vérifiez que toutes les vis et fixations sont sécurisées.
- En cas de dommages constatés, cessez d'utiliser l'armoire et contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'armoire dans des sites d'enfouissement classiques.
- Recyclez tous les matériaux en acier inoxydable selon les réglementations locales en matière de recyclage.
- Consultez les directives locales sur l'élimination des déchets.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter à :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Armadio a Muro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 1400x400mm Senza Porta Scorrevole

1. Informazioni Generali

Questo armadio a muro in acciaio inox premium è progettato per resistere alla corrosione e agli urti. È ideale per ambienti commerciali come ristoranti e cucine professionali, offrendo ampio spazio di storage con un design elegante e funzionale.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima dell'uso.
- Assicurarsi che l'installazione sia effettuata da personale qualificato.
- Non sovraccaricare l'armadio; rispettare il limite di peso.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadio sia fissato in modo sicuro al muro.
- Controllare periodicamente l'integrità dell'armadio.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1400mm (lunghezza) x 400mm (profondità) x 800mm (altezza)
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Tipologia: Senza porta scorrevole
- Colore: Argento
- Uso consigliato: Cucine commerciali, ristoranti, bar
- Design: Superficie liscia e resistente, facile da pulire

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Posizionare l'armadio contro la parete desiderata a un'altezza adeguata.
- Utilizzare un livello per assicurarsi che l'armadio sia orizzontale.
- Fissare l'armadio al muro utilizzando viti e tasselli appropriati per il tipo di muro.
- Verificare la stabilità dell'armadio prima di riporvi oggetti.

5. Operazione

- L'armadio è progettato per l'uso a lungo termine in ambienti commerciali.
- Gli oggetti possono essere sistemati sugli scaffali in base alle esigenze, assicurandosi di non superare i limiti di peso.
- Utilizzare solo materiali e attrezzature adatte allo stoccaggio in un ambiente alimentare.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno umido e detersivi delicati.
- Evitare l'uso di benda abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Controllare periodicamente viti e fissaggi, stringendoli se necessario.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'armadio presenta segni di ruggine, ripulire immediatamente la superficie con una spazzola morbida.
- In caso di instabilità, verificare che l'armadio sia correttamente fissato al muro.
- Se si osservano danni, contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire l'armadio in conformità con le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti metallici.
- Riciclare i materiali in acciaio inox ove possibile.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni, assistenza o domande, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania